(3,00,000) of times all the Deities presiding over the spheres, 
as wellas, the spheres are brought under his dominion. By 
repeating this six lacs (6,00,000) of times he becomes the 
vehicle of power—the protector of the world— surrounded 

by servants. By repeating this twelve lacs (12,00,000) of times 
the lords of Yaksas, Raksasas and the Nāgas come under 

his control; all obey his command constantly. By repeating 
this fifteen lacs ( 15,00,000 ) of times the Siddhas, the 

Vidyadharas, the Gandharvas, the Apsaras, come under the 
control of the Yogi: There is no doubt about it. He attains 

immediately the knowledge of all audition and thus all- 

knowinghood. By repeating this eighteen lacs (18,00,000) 
of times he in this body can rise from the ground; he attains 
verily the luminous body; goes all over the universe wherever 

he likes; he sees the pores of the earth, i.e. the interspaces and 
the molecules of this solid earth. By repeating this 28 lacs